

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR

Complainant,

v.

SUMMIT CONTRACTORS, INC.

Respondent.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

OSHRC DOCKET
No. 03-1622

REGION VI

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON REVIEW

Robert E. Rader, Jr.
2777 Stemmons Freeway
Stemmons Place, Suite 1125
Dallas, Texas 75207
(214) 630-4700

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. Introduction and Restatement of the Issue	1
II. The Effect of § 1910.12(a)	1
III. The Secretary's Policy Arguments	4
IV. Private Contracts Do Not Create Statutory Duties	9
V. No Deference Is Owed To The Secretary's Statutory Interpretation	11
VI. The Rulemaking Requirement	13
VII. The Multi-Employer Doctrine Violates Section 4(b)(4) Of The Act	15
VIII. At Most, The Secretary's Brief Only Supports Liability Of A Creating Employer	17
IX. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anning-Johnson Co. v. OSHRC and Brennan</i> , 516 F.2d 1081, 3 BNA OSHC 1166 (7 th Cir. 1975)	4, 5
<i>Anthony Crane Rental v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298, 17 BNA OSHC 1447 (DC Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Beatty Equipment Leasing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 577 F.2d 534, 6 BNA OSHC 1699 (9 th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Brennan v. Gilles & Cotting, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 1255, 2 BNA OSHC 1243 (4 th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC and Underhill Construction</i> , 513 F.2d 1032, 2 BNA OSHC 1641 (2d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Cartier v. Doyle</i> , 277 F.150 (5 th Cir. 1921)	9
<i>Chao, Secretary of Labor v. Russell P. Le Frois Builders, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11, 12, 19
<i>Clarkson Construction Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 531 F.2D 461, 3 BNA OSHC 1880 (10 th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>C. Ray Davenport, Commissioner, Department of Labor and Industry v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , _____ S.E. 2d _____ (No. 1643-04-2, Va. App., May 3, 2005)	5, 19
<i>Davis v. Sanders</i> , 891 SW.2d 779 (Tex. App. 1995)	16

Evans v. Lockwood-Greene Engineers, Inc.,
13 BNA OSHC 1984 (ND Ga 1988) 16

Fountainhead Group v. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
527 F. Supp. 294 (ND NY 1981) 14

Frohlick Crane Service, Inc. v. OSHRC,
521 F.2d 628, 3 BNA OSHC 1432 (10th Cir. 1975) 9

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976) 12

IBP, Inc. v. Herman,
144 F.3d 861, 18 BNA OSHC 1769 (DC Cir. 1998) 19

IBP, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,
144 F.3d 861, 18 BNA OSHC 1353 (DC Cir. 1998) 5

Lawson-Avila Construction, Inc. v. Stoutamire,
791 SW.2d 584 (Tex. App. 1990) 16

Lee Lewis Construction, Inc. v. Harrison,
70 SW.3d 778 (Tex. 2001) 17

Marshall v. Knutson Construction Company and OSHRC,
566 F.2d 596, 6 BNA OSHC 1077 (8th Cir. 1977) 18

McQueen v. Salida Coca Cola Bottling Co.,
652 F. Supp. 1471 (D. Colo. 1987) 9

Melerine v. Avondale Shipyards,
659 F.2d 706, 10 BNA OSHC 1075 (5th Cir. 1981) 19

National Association of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker,
690 F.2d 932 (DC Cir. 1982) 14

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992) 8, 10

Quill Corporation v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992) 14

Schreiber v. Idea Engineering & Fabricating,
117 Fed. Appx. 467 (7th Cir. 2004) 16

Secretary v. Access Equipment Systems, Inc.,
18 BNA OSHC 1718 (Rev. Comm. 1999) 1

Secretary v. Allstate Painting & Contracting Co.,
21 BNA OSHC 1033 (Rev. Comm. 2005) 7, 10

Secretary v. Anning-Johnson Co.,
4 BNA OSHC 1193 (Rev. Comm. 1976) 10

Secretary v. Frohlick Crane Service,
2 BNA OSHC 1011 (Rev. Comm. 1974) 10

Secretary v. Limbach Company,
6 BNA OSHC 1244 (Rev. Comm. 1977) 13

Secretary of Labor v. Simpson, Gumpertz & Heger, Inc.,
3 F.3d 1, 16 BNA OSHC 1313, (1st Cir. 1993) 19

Secretary v. Timothy Victory,
8 BNA OSHC 1023 (Rev. Comm. 1997) 7, 8, 10

Secretary v. Vergona Crane Co.,
15 BNA OSHC 1782 (Rev. Comm. 1992) 7, 9

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 12

Southeast Contractors, Inc. v. Dunlop,
512 F.2d 675, 3 BNA OSHC 1023 (5th Cir. 1975) 19

Teal v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
728 F.2d 799, 11 BNA OSHC 1857 (6th Cir. 1984) 18

United Church Board v. SEC,
617 F.Supp. 837 (D. D.C. 185) 14

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 11, 12, 19

United States v. Pitt-Des Moines, Inc.,
168 F.3d 976, 18 BNA OSHC 1609 (7th Cir. 1999) 18

United Steelworkers v. Marshall,
647 F.2d 1189, 8 BNA OSHC 1810 (DC Cir. 1981) 15

Universal Construction Co, Inc. v. OSHRC,
182 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1999) 19
